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Honorable Edmund M. “Ted” Sexton, Sr.


Sheriff of Tuscaloosa County


714 1/2 Greensboro Avenue


Tuscaloosa, AL  35401 





Jails - Medicine - Sheriffs - Prisons and Prisoners - Tuscaloosa County





Physicians and licensed pharmacists may dispense medications in jails.





Registered nurses and licensed practical nurses may administer medications in jails.





Jail personnel who are not physicians, pharmacists, or registered or licensed practical nurses may not dispense or administer medications in jails.





Dear Sheriff Sexton:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Who may lawfully dispense medications in jails?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	In your opinion request, you describe the facts giving rise to your request as follows:





	The Tuscaloosa County Jail has initiated the process of seeking accreditation of the facil�ity from the American Corrections Association.  To date, we are the only facility in Alabama to seek accreditation.  As a part of the process, the policies and procedures of the facility have to comply with procedures recommended by the Association.





	The Tuscaloosa County Jail holds approxi�mately 500 inmates.  The majority of these in�mates are pre-trial detainees, while a portion are inmates who have been sentenced and are await�ing transfer to a state facility.  A significant number of these inmates have health problems that require medical attention.





	The sheriff’s office has contracted with a medical provider to see inmates at the facility and to treat them appropriately.  The jail has, on staff, a few licensed practical nurses to assist in collecting complaints about medical problems and to dispense medications.  It is becoming more and more difficult to retain nurses to work in a jail environment.





	Through our contacts with the Association, it has come to our attention that in other areas of the country detention officers are trained to dis�pense medication.  Is it permissible, under Ala�bama law, for detention officers who receive training from qualified medical personnel to dispense medications to inmates in a jail?





	The answer to your question lies within the definition of the practice of pharmacy and within the laws and regulations that govern the various medical-related disciplines.





	Section 34-23-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama provides the basic law in Alabama regulating the practice of pharmacy.  Section 34-23-1 it�self gives basic definitions as follows:





	(4) DISPENSE. To sell, distribute, admin�ister, leave with, give away, dispose of, deliver, or supply a drug or medicine to the ultimate user or their agent.





* * *





	(13) MEDICINE. Any drug or combination of drugs that has the property of curing, diag�nosing, preventing, treating, or mitigating dis�eases or that which may be used for those pur�poses.





* * *





	(21) PRESCRIPTION. Any order for drug or medical supplies, written or signed or trans�mitted by word of mouth, telephone, telegraph, closed circuit television, or other means of com�munication by a legally competent practitioner, licensed by law to prescribe and administer such drugs and medical supplies intended to be filled, compounded, or dispensed by a pharmacist.





* * *





	(23) REPACKAGER. A person who pur�chases or acquires from a manufacturer or dis�tributor, a drug, medicine, chemical, or poison for the purpose of bottling, labeling, or otherwise repackaging for sale or distribution. This defini�tion shall not apply to a physician licensed to practice medicine who as a part of his or her pro�fessional practice dispenses, administers, sells, or otherwise distributes any drug to a patient.





ALA. CODE § 34-23-1 (Supp. 2001).





	Section 34-23-13 of the Code states, in essence, that only licensed pharmacists may lawfully engage in those activities that would be con�strued to be the practice of pharmacy, which includes dispensing, repack�aging, and administering medicines. That section provides:





	Any person who shall practice pharmacy in this state without having first obtained from the board a license, or who permits prescriptions to be compounded and/or dispensed by unauthorized persons; or who violates any of the provisions of this chapter; or who willfully violates any pub�lished rule or regulation of the board; or who does any act described in this chapter as unlaw�ful, the penalty for which is not herein specifi�cally provided, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be punished by fine of not more than $1,000 for each offense. . .  .





ALA. CODE § 34-23-13 (1997).





	Further, section 34-23-7 provides:





	Any person found in possession of a drug or medicine limited by law to dispensation by a prescription, unless such drug or medicine was lawfully dispensed, shall be guilty of a mis�demeanor and, upon conviction, shall be fined not more than $1,000.00 and, in addition thereto, may be imprisoned in the county jail for hard labor for not more than one year.  This section shall not apply to a licensed pharmacy, licensed pharma�cist, wholesaler, manufacturer or his representa�tive acting within the line and scope of his em�ployment, physician, veterinarian, dentist or nurse acting under the direction of a physician, nor to a common carrier or messenger when transporting such drug or medicine in the same unbroken package in which the drug or medicine was delivered to him for transportation.





ALA. CODE § 34-23-7 (1997).





	Section 34-23-11 gives a specific exemption for physicians, dentists, and certain registered nurses. That section provides:





	(a) Nothing contained in this chapter shall prevent any licensed practitioner of the healing arts from personally compounding, dispensing, administering, or supplying to his or her patient drugs and medicines for their use. . . .





	(b) A registered nurse in the employment of the State Health Department or a county health department may, in the provision of health care services, dispense legend drugs as provided in this section under the standing orders or direct supervision of a physician licensed to practice medicine in this state and pursuant to procedures established by the Board of Pharmacy and imple�mented by a pharmacist licensed to practice pharmacy in this state. . . .





ALA. CODE § 34-23-11 (1997).





	Section 34-21-1(3)(a) and (b) of the Code of Alabama includes, within the definition of “practice of professional nursing” (RNs) and “practice of practical nursing” (LPNs), the “administering” of medications.





	Finally, rules of the State Board of Health, found at Chapter 420-2-1-.12 through .13 of the Alabama Administrative Code, provides one addi�tional discipline who may, under certain conditions, administer medica�tions, that being emergency medical personnel, EMTs, and paramedics in the field at the scene of an emergency.





	There is no provision in Alabama law that would permit unlicensed jail personnel, regardless of training, to lawfully dispense or administer medications without the direct supervision of a physician.








CONCLUSION





	Physicians and licensed pharmacists may dispense or administer medications in jails.  Registered nurses and licensed practical nurses may, under doctors’ orders, administer medications in jails.  Unlicensed jail personnel who are not physicians, pharmacists, or registered or licensed practical nurses may not dispense or administer medications in jails.





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





						Sincerely,





						BILL PRYOR 


						Attorney General


						By:











						CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division





BP/CJS/JRW


62029v1/37235



































February 13, 2002





Honorable Edmund M. “Ted” Sexton, Sr.


Page � PAGE �2�














